

No. 22-238

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

BONNIE PELTIER, AS GUARDIAN OF A.P.,
A MINOR CHILD, ET AL.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER C. BRACERAS
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
1802 Vernon Street NW
Suite 1027
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 807-9986

KATHRYN E. TARBERT
Counsel of Record
GENE C. SCHAERR
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ktarbert@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Threatens the Existence of Single-Sex Charter Schools	4
A. Single-Sex Schools Benefit Both Sexes	4
B. Single-Sex Charters Face the Threat of Extinction Under the Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	7
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Endangers Institutions Adopting Classical Modes of Education.....	10
III. Charter Schools Will Not Be Able to Innovate Under This Increased Threat of Litigation.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.M. by E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Schs.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-01075-JMS-DLP, 2022 WL 2951430 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-2332 (7th Cir. July 27, 2022).....	13
<i>A.N.A. ex rel. S.F.A. v. Breckinridge Cnty.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 673 (W.D. Ky. 2011).....	8
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Doe v. Wood Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 771 (S.D.W. Va. 2012).....	9
<i>Garrett v. Board of Educ. of Sch. Dist. of</i> <i>Detroit</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1004 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....	8
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	8
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	11
<i>Newberg v. Board of Pub. Educ.</i> , 26 Pa. D. & C.3d 682 (Pa. C.P. 1983).....	8
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Twp. High Sch.</i> <i>Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	12
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	15

<i>Riley’s Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser</i> , 32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>motion to file petition for certiorari out of time denied</i> , No. 22M16 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2022).....	12
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....	12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	12
<i>Vorchheimer v. School Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 532 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 430 U.S. 703 (1977).....	9
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1754 (2021).....	13
<i>Williams v. McNair</i> , 316 F. Supp. 134 (D.S.C. 1970), <i>summarily aff’d</i> , 401 U.S. 951 (1971).....	9
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-184.....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-66bb	7
Del. Code Ann., Tit. 14, § 506	7
Fla. Stat. § 1002.311.....	7

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 302D-34	7
Ind. Code § 20-24-5-4.....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 160.1592	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 380.1146.....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-28-23.....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 160.410.3.....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.45	7
N.J. Admin. Code 6A:11-2.1	7
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2854	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 388A.453.....	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3314.06.....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-40-50.....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 53G-5-301	7
Wis. Stat. § 118.40.....	7
Regulation	
34 C.F.R. § 106.34.....	7
Other Authorities	
Benham et al., <i>Single-Sex Education</i> , 20 Geo. J. Gender & L. 509 (2019)	10
Clark, <i>More career women come from single-sex schools</i> , Daily Mail (Sept. 22, 2006)	6
<i>Debating Single-Sex Education: Separate and Equal?</i> (Frances R. Spielhagen ed., 2d ed. 2013)	4

P. Haag, <i>Single-Sex Education in Grades K-12: What Does the Research Tell Us?</i> , in <i>Separated by Sex</i> (Susan Morse ed., Am. Ass'n of Univ. Women Educ. Found. 1998).....	5
Hofman, Note, “ <i>Exceedingly [Un]Persuasive</i> ” and <i>Unjustified: The Intermediate Scrutiny Standard and Single-Sex Education After United States v. Virginia</i> , 2015 Mich. St. L. Rev. 2047 (2016)	5, 10
R. Lake, et al., Ctr. on Reinventing Pub. Educ. & McCullough et al., Mathematica Pol’y Rsch., <i>Executive Summary to Learning from Charter School Management Organizations: Strategies for Student Behavior and Teacher Coaching</i> (2012)	11
N. Malkus & J. Hatfield, Am. Enter. Inst., <i>Differences by Design? Student Composition in Charter Schools With Different Academic Models</i> (2017)	5
Off. of Plan., Evaluation & Pol’y Dev., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Doc # 2005-01, <i>Single-Sex Versus Coeducational Schooling: A Systematic Review</i> (2005) (prepared by Am. Insts. for Resch./RMC Rsch. Corp.)	6
Off. of Plan., Evaluation & Pol’y Dev., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Executive Summary to Early Implementation of Public Single-Sex Schools: Perceptions and Characteristics</i> (2008) (prepared by RMC Rsch. Corp.)	6
